Journal of Robotics and Control (JRC)
Volume 6, Issue 4, 2025
ISSN: 2715-5072, DOI: 10.18196/jrc.v6i4.26794 1636
 Journal Web site: http://journal.umy.ac.id/index.php/jrc Journal Email: jrc@umy.ac.id
Integration of PID-MRAC and Novel GCC-C2C for
Developing Adaptive Deterministic MPPT
Sidik Nurcahyo 1, Hadi Suyono 2*, Rini Nur Hasanah 3, Muhammad Aziz Muslim 4
1, 2, 3, 4 Department of Electrical Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Universitas Brawijaya, Malang, Indonesia

[28] A. B. Tadesse, E. A. Ayele, and A. O. Olonje, “Design and Analysis of
Rate Predictive Fractional-Order Sliding Mode Controller (RP-
FOSMC) for MPPT and Power Regulation of DFIG-based Wind
Journal of Robotics and Control (JRC) ISSN: 2715-5072 1646
Sidik Nurcahyo, Integration of PID-MRAC and Novel GCC-C2C for Developing Adaptive Deterministic MPPT
Energy Conversion System (WECS),” Energy Reports, vol. 8, pp.
11751–11768, Nov. 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.egyr.2022.09.026.
[29] K. Krishnaram, T. S. Padmanabhan, F. Alsaif, and S. Senthilkumar,
“Performance optimization of interleaved boost converter with ANN
supported adaptable stepped-scaled P&O based MPPT for solar
powered applications,” Sci Rep, vol. 14, no. 1, pp. 1–17, 2024, doi:
10.1038/s41598-024-58852-8.
[30] P. R. Bana, S. D’Arco, and M. Amin, “ANN-Based Robust Current
Controller for Single-Stage Grid-Connected PV With Embedded
Improved MPPT Scheme,” IEEE Access, vol. 12, pp. 100251–100262,
2024, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3429347.
[31] M. Mishra, P. Mahajan, and R. Garg, “Implementation and comparison
of metaheuristically modified ANN MPPT controllers under varying
solar irradiance conditions,” Electrical Engineering, vol. 106, no. 3,
pp. 3427–3443, 2024.
[32] T. M. Shami, A. A. El-Saleh, M. Alswaitti, Q. Al-Tashi, M. A.
Summakieh, and S. Mirjalili, “Particle Swarm Optimization: A
Comprehensive Survey,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 10031–10061,
2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3142859.
[33] M. M. Elymany, M. A. Enany, and N. A. Elsonbaty, “Hybrid
optimized-ANFIS based MPPT for hybrid microgrid using zebra
optimization algorithm and artificial gorilla troops optimizer,” Energy
Convers Manag, vol. 299, p. 117809, 2024.

environment and partial shading condition: A review,” Energy Reports,
vol. 8, pp. 13235–13252, 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.egyr.2022.09.192.
[45] J. Ahmed, Z. Salam, Y. L. Then, Y. L. Then, S. Kashem, and S. B. A.
Kashem, “A fast MPPT technique based on I-V curve characteristics
under partial shading,” IEEE Region 10 Conference, 2017, doi:
10.1109/tencon.2017.8228132.
[46] C. Meira Amaral da Luz, Í. Ferreira Silva, P. dos Santos Vicente, E.
Moreira Vicente, F. L. Tofoli, and E. R. Ribeiro, “Maximum power
point tracking technique based on sweeping the characteristic curve of
the photovoltaic module,” Sustainable Computing: Informatics and
Systems, vol. 33, p. 100638, Jan. 2022, doi:
10.1016/J.SUSCOM.2021.100638.
[47] F. Soltanian, “A Stable Power Reserve Control Method in Photovoltaic
Systems Using I-V Curve Characteristics,” in 2019 10th International
Power Electronics, Drive Systems and Technologies Conference
(PEDSTC), pp. 487–491, 2019, doi: 10.1109/PEDSTC.2019.8697261.
[48] I. F. Silva, F. Lessa Tofoli, P. dos Santos Vicente, and E. Moreira
Vicente, “Maximum Power Point Tracking Based on The Curve Sweep
Method,” in 2021 14th IEEE International Conference on Industry
Applications (INDUSCON), pp. 38–45, 2021, doi:
10.1109/INDUSCON51756.2021.9529667.
[49] J. Park, Y. C. Im, and Y. S. Kim, “I-V Curve Tracer Based Intermittent
Maximum Power Point Tracking for Photovoltaic System,” in 2022
IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS), pp.
2202–2205, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS48785.2022.9937647.
[50] Y. Zhu and W. Xiao, “A comprehensive review of topologies for
photovoltaic I–V curve tracer,” Solar Energy, vol. 196, pp. 346-357,
2020, doi: 10.1016/j.solener.2019.12.020.
[51] S. Tay, L. H. I. Lim, and Z. Ye, “Modelling and Parameter

Focus, vol. 34, pp. 109–119, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.ref.2020.05.003.
[58] S. Selvakumar, M. Madhusmita, C. Koodalsamy, S. P. Simon, and Y.
R. Sood, “High-Speed Maximum Power Point Tracking Module for PV
Systems,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 66, no. 2,
pp. 1119–1129, 2019, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2018.2833036.
[59] R. Ahmad, A. F. Murtaza, and H. A. Sher, “Power tracking techniques
for efficient operation of photovoltaic array in solar applications – A
review,” Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews, vol. 101, pp. 82-
102, 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.rser.2018.10.015.
[60] S. Manna et al., “Design and implementation of a new adaptive MPPT
controller for solar PV systems,” Energy Reports, vol. 9, pp. 1818–
1829, Dec. 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.egyr.2022.12.152.
[61] S. Nurcahyo, “Development of Digital PI-MRAC on Eight-Bit
Microcontroller for DC-DC Boost Converter,” 2024 International
Conference on Electrical and Information Technology (IEIT), pp. 114–
120, 2024, doi: 10.1109/IEIT64341.2024.10763198.
[62] I. A. Abbas and K. Mustafa, “A review of adaptive tuning of PID-
controller: Optimization techniques and applications,” Int. J. Nonlinear
Anal. Appl. In Press, vol. 6822, pp. 2008–6822, 2023, doi:
10.22075/ijnaa.2023.21415.4024

Proteus Simulation,” in 2024 International Conference on Electrical,
Computer and Energy Technologies (ICECET), pp. 1–6, 2024.
[70] A. Chellakhi, S. El Beid, M. El Marghichi, E. M. Bouabdalli, A.
Harrison, and H. Abouobaida, “Implementation of a low-cost current
perturbation-based improved PO MPPT approach using Arduino board
for photovoltaic systems,” e-Prime - Advances in Electrical
Engineering, Electronics and Energy, vol. 10, p. 100807, Dec. 2024,
doi: 10.1016/J.PRIME.2024.100807.
[71] A. A. Azi, D. Saigaa, M. Drif, and A. Loukriz, “Development of
generalized photovoltaic model using ISIS-PROTEUS,” Studies in
Engineering and Exact Sciences, vol. 5, no. 2, p. e5546, Jul. 2024, doi:
10.54021/seesv5n2-015.
[72] C. Restrepo, C. Gonzalez-Castano, J. Munoz, A. Chub, E. Vidal-
Idiarte, and R. Giral, “An MPPT Algorithm for PV Systems Based on
a Simplified Photo-Diode Model,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 33189–
33202, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3061340.
[73] I. Saady et al., “Improving photovoltaic water pumping system
performance with PSO-based MPPT and PSO-based direct torque
control using real-time simulation,” Scientific Reports, vol. 15, no. 1,
pp. 1–24, May 2025, doi: 10.1038/s41598-025-00297-8.
[74] H. Ahessab, A. Gaga, and B. EL Hadadi, “Revolutionizing
photovoltaic power: An enhanced Grey Wolf Optimizer for ultra-
efficient MPPT under partial shading conditions,” Sci Afr, vol. 27, p.
e02586, Mar. 2025, doi: 10.1016/J.SCIAF.2025.E02586.
[75] S. M. Belhadj et al., “Control of three-level quadratic DC-DC boost
converters for energy systems using various technique-based MPPT
methods,” Scientific Reports, vol. 15, no. 1, pp. 1–25, Apr. 2025, doi:
10.1038/s41598-025-99551-2.